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PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF ~IR STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Resolution CE'10~90 
Transportation oivision 

B ~ Ii! ,0 b Y ~ .! ~ H 

RESOLUTIOlt PROVIDING FOR THE IMPOSITION OF A FINE 
AGAINST HOUSEHoLD GOODS CARRIERS AND CHARTER-PARTY 
CARR1ERS OF PASSENGERS lfflO ADVERTISE WITHOUT HOLOING 
VALID OPERATING AUTHORITY FROM THgCOliMISSION. 

WHEREAS: sections 5313.5 and 5413.5 of the Public utilities 
Code authorize the comnission, after hearing, to impose a 'tine 
not exceeding $5,006 per violation against a person or . " .. ?L 
corporation found operatinq as a household ej60ds carri.er· Qra~ .. 
charter.:.party carrier of passengers without a valid cert,ificat.~. 
or permit from the commission •. The st~tutes also provide'that: 
the Commission may assess an additional amount SUfficient to' , 
cover the reasonabl~ expense of investigation; and .. 

<. 

WJlER:p..ASt . section 5313.5 has beett· amended by SB . 2155,. (StAts.- " 
19901 ChI 373) I eff~ct.ive January ~'. 1991, to provide that'.th~ . 
Corom ssion may also impose the fine of no~ more than $5,000 per' 
violation upon a person or corporation holding itself out as'a· 
household 900ds carrier without a valid permit issued by the .... 
commission in contravention of PU cOde section 5l14.5; and 

WHEREASt section 5413.5 has been amended by AB,15()fi (Stats •.. ' 
19901 ch. 518), effective August 13, 1990, to pr6videthat the 
Corom ssion may also impose the fineo! not more than $5,OO() pet 
violation upon a person or corporation which fails to !J\olude a 
permit nul!lber in any advertisement of charter-party serVi,ces as 
required by PU'code section 5386; and . 

WHEREASs By Resolution CE 4-87, dated April 8 . 1987, the' 
commission authorized the staff to administratIvely fine .. 
unlicensed h6usehold goods carriers and charter-party carriers 
of passengers carriers under sections 5313.5 and 5413.5; and 

WHEREASt The courts haVe held that where a statute requires.a . 
hearing, the hearing may be waived by a pa~ty for whose benefit 
the requirement was imposed; and 

WHEREAS: Under the existing informal citation forfeit\lre·· 
procedure the offender can either agree to comply with the 
citation and pay the fine, or deny the allegation; and 

WHEREAS: The staff citation form includes a notic~that'the 
accused who denies the allegation may request a hearing and a 
formal decision by the Commission; and 
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HIIEREASt The inforkal oitation forfeiture) pr()cedl\~Q<bif6rds the 
" offender a speedy and inexpensive means of disposh\q~.f the 

violation; 

THEREFORE, IT 1:S ORDERED thats 

1. Resolution CE4-9~ giving the,staff theauthorlt~ ~o . 
acimfnlstratively fine household goOds carriers a.rna. 'charter-
party carriers of passengers operating without a~alid . 
valid permit or certificate vi11 t'emain in effect... ' 

2. Effective January 1, 19911 the staff may use the. ~i~ation . 
forfeiture procedure. to f ne household g6odscarltiie.rswhO 
by anyvritten or oral advertisement hold themsel.,,,,,;·es out to 
serve the pUblic without having A, valid p,ermit t~-iJDl,the' 
comnission in (:bntravention of PU' code S~cti6n S:l-ll4 ~5; 

:3. Effectivei1lL.-.nediately I the" s'taff inayuse the, ctt:~l:16h" 
forfeiture procedure to fine charter-party carriti:rsof 
passengers who b~causeof 'the!r. unlicensed . status; fAil 
to inolude a permit or certif1c~te'nuober in ~nY~Titten 
or oral advertisement of thelr services as 're4Ufr~d' by 
PU code section 5386. . . 

~ , 

4. The ma~imumfine whl~h the' stilff: i~ authoriz~(f~t~ Jmpose .' 
under this proced~re:is $5,000 per 'violation upJt.o a ma~d.mum 
of $10,'000 for in~)~~JiHe violations by a single Of"~eilderi 

. ." .; .~~ ":.,; :""r .. ' .. -' ~ ~_ , :.~ . ~ ~ . :~~ _ ~ ,_"} ~:~-._"."~ .. :~ ~, . 
5. In add,itiofi to o'afin~, the staff may asse~sa ~ch.a:rqe for: 

investigative eXpense 'In accord.ance 'with Resohlt.i.t>n 
CE 4-97. 

"~ I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted' b~~ePliblic 
utilities corudssion at itsreqular, meeting on SEP '2 $ '1990.' .: " I 

1990. The following commissioners approved it:. 

O. MITCHELL WILK 
president 

FREDERICK R. nUDA 
STANLEY W. HULETT' 
PATRICIA M. ECKERT 

Commissioners 

Corr~issioner John B.Ohanian, 
being necessarily absent, did 
not participate. 


